

THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SANDRA BACH,)
)
 Appellant/)
 Cross Respondent)
) SC NO. 89001
)
)
 vs.)
)
 WINFIELD FOLEY)
 FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT,)
)
 Respondent/)
 Cross Appellant)

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
LINCOLN COUNTY, MISSOURI

The Honorable Dan Dildine,
Circuit Judge

SUBSTITUTE
REPLY AND RESPONDENT BRIEF OF
APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT

Ryan R. Cox #52655
RYAN R. COX & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C
320 N. Fifth Street
St. Charles, MO 63301
(636) 946-6886 PHONE
(636) 947-7516 FAX
rrc@rrcandassociates.com
Attorney for Appellant/Cross Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
POINTS RELIED ON	9
ARGUMENT	12
Point I.....	12
A. <u>Sandy Has Preserved Her Objection to the Question of Agency Because She Specifically Objected to Her Right to Control the Vehicle</u>	12
B. <u>Under <i>Stover v. Patrick</i>, Mere Ownership of a Vehicle Bears No Significance to the Right to Control</u>	16
C. <u>In a Non Employee-Employer Agency Relationship, the Principal is not Vicariously Liable for the Negligence of Her Agent</u>	19
D. <u>Missouri Should Analyze a Passenger’s Right to Control a Motor Vehicle as a Question of Fact and Any Presumption that an Owner Has Such a Right to Control should be Eliminated</u>	

	Page
Point II.....	25
A. <u>Rule 55.08 Required the District to Plead Set Off in its Answer</u>	27
B. <u>The Hoover Decision is Factually Inapposite</u>	29
C. <u>A Claim for Set Off Must be Pleaded and Proved as an Affirmative Defense</u>	31
Point III.....	34
A. <u>The District’s Offer of Proof was Insufficient and Preserved Nothing for Review</u>	35
B. <u>Discounted or “Written Off” Medical Expenses are Subject to the Collateral Source Rule and Inadmissible</u>	38
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
RULE 84.06 (b), (c) and (g) CERTIFICATION	42
APPENDIX (BOUND WITH BRIEF)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MISSOURI CASES	Page
<u>Brown v. Van Noy</u> , 879 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. App. 1994).....	39
<u>CADCO, Inc. v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 220 S.W.3d 426 (Mo. App. 2007).....	31, 32
<u>Campbell v. Fry</u> , 439 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. App. 1969).....	18, 24
<u>Cline v. Carthage Crushed Limestone Co.</u> , 504 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. 1973).....	15
<u>Farmer-Cummings v. Personnel Pool of Platte County</u> , 110 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. 2003) (en banc).....	39
<u>Gardner v. Simmons</u> , 370 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. 1963).....	13, 20
<u>Hanser v. Lerner</u> , 153 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. App. 1941).....	15
<u>Hill v. St. Louis Public Service, Co.</u> , 64 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. 1933).....	18
<u>Hodges v. City of St. Louis</u> , 217 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. 2007) (en banc).....	20
<u>Hoover v. Brundage-Bone Concrete</u> , 193 S.W.3d 867 (Mo. App. 2006).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<u>Manley v. Horton</u> , 414 S.W.2d 254 (Mo. 1967).....	17, 18, 19, 24, 25
<u>McSorley v. Hauck</u> , 883 S.W.2d 562 (Mo. App. 1994).....	13
<u>Nagels v. Christy</u> , 330 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. 1959).....	20
<u>Norman v. Wright</u> , 153 S.W.3d 305 (Mo. 2005) (en banc).....	27, 28, 31, 32
<u>Perricone v. DeBlaze</u> , 655 S.W.2d 724 (Mo. App. 1983).....	18
<u>Porter v. Toys ‘R Us-Delaware, Inc.</u> , 152 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. App. 2004).....	37, 38, 39
<u>Scott v. SSM Healthcare St. Louis</u> , 70 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. App. 2002).....	20, 21

MISSOURI CASES	Page
<u>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Bacon</u> , 63 S.W.3d 641 (Mo. 2002).....	19
<u>State v. Tisius</u> , 92 S.W.3d 751, 767-768 (Mo. 2002) (en banc).....	35
<u>Stevens v. Westport Laundry Co.</u> , 25 S.W.2d 491 (Mo. App. 1930).....	24
<u>Stover v. Patrick</u> , 459 S.W.2d 393 (Mo. 1970).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23
<u>Swindell v. J.A. Tobin Construction Co.</u> , 629 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. App. 1981).....	13
<u>Terry v. Mossie</u> , 59 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. App. 2001).....	35, 37
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.020.....	24
Mo. Rev. Stat § 537.060.....	27
Rule 55.08.....	27, 33, 34
 OTHER STATES	
<u>Arther v. Catour</u> , 833 N.E.2d 847 (Ill. 2005).....	40
<u>Parker v. McCartney</u> , 338 P.2d 371 (Ore. 1959).....	16, 17
<u>Robinson v. Bates</u> , N.E.2d 1195 (Ohio 2006).....	40
<u>Slutter v. Homer</u> , 223 A.2d 141 (Md. 1966).....	23
<u>Smalich v. Westfall</u> , 269 A.2d 476 (Penn. 1970).....	21, 22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Third) of Agency, § 2.04 (comment b); 7.03(2)(a).....	19

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS

Clarifications, Corrections, and Additions to Respondent/Cross Appellant's Statement of Facts

Sandy first saw the fire truck when Sam came up over the dip in the road. (T.R. 21). The impact then occurred "within seconds." (T.R. 14; 22).
